FILED
LS. BANERCITEY CIUR
CTORT R T

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:® 1 Hitn win il
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS a0/ 10 27 At 11: 09

SHERMAN DIVISION
CLERR, US. BAMKRUPTCY

IN RE: ) COURT

) BY DEPUTY
KELLY P. YOUNG and ) CASE NO. 99-42832
VICKY L. YOUNG ) (CHAPTER 7)

)

DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 3/27/“
A

Vi

=
Joyce W. Lifidduer, Trustee

KKK RKR KRR AKRKRAKKRAKRAIKRRKRKRKRRARKRKRR AR ARKRKARR AR AR A ARk h kbR Rk RxR

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: %— Z. oy

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

Rae



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

KELLY P. YOUNG and
VICKY L. YOUNG

CASE NO. 99-33799
(CHAPTER 7)

N N S e S

DEBTORS.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 2/ 24 }ci
/7

JOMN . lAndauer, Trustee I
12900 Pyéston Road, Suite #930
Dallas,/Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone: April 19, 2001 Telecopy:
(972) 503-4033 (972) 503-4034

Mr. Bruce Campbell

United States Trustee’s Office
110 North College

Suite 300

Tyler, TX 75702

RE: Kelly P. and Vicky L. Young
Case No. 99-42832

Dear Mr. Campbell:

This letter is being written to you per your request regarding the above referenced case.
The debtors filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 7, Title 11 United States Bankruptcy Code.
I was subsequently appointed as the interim Trustee. A 341 Meeting was held on October 15,
1999. I believed there were assets in this estate to be administered for the benefit of creditors
including three oil change compressors, three oil change trailers and inventory. There were no
secured creditors listed with liens on these assets.

An order was entered employing auctioneer and an order was entered on the Trustee’s
Application to Sell Property of the Estate. An auction was held and gross proceeds of the estate
totaled $7,240.00.

On or about March 27, 2000, Darreil W. and Tami L. Patterson filed a lawsuit against me
claiming an interest in the compressors and trailers. There was a dispute over whether the assets
were owned by the Youngs individually, or a corporation in which the Pattersons claimed to hold
the stock. We verbally agreed that if the Pattersons would dismiss their complaint, we would
work out an agreement on the proceeds of the sale. We agreed to split the proceeds 50% - 50%.
A sale was conducted by the auctioneer and the proceeds were split 50% - 50%. Throughout this
process it was not known how much would be realized from a sale. After the sale and the
proceeds were paid and the TFR was prepared, we had the information pulled together to see
how much was available. [t was originally thought that the compressors and trailers would sell
for much more than $7,240.00 These items were scheduled with a value of $26,000.00. An order
was entered approving the settlement with the Pattersons. Pursuant to the Court’s Order, we
disbursed funds to the Pattersons in the amount of $3,620.00. An Application for Compensation
of Auctioneer was filed and an Order was granted on January 31, 2001 approving his



compensation.
Finally, we prepared a final report and submitted the same to the United States Trustee’s
Office in April, 2001. T hope this letter will assist in clarifying the reasons to disburse funds to the

Pattersons in connection with the approved settlement before the Final Report.

Sincerely,

Joyge W. Lindauer
Chapter 7 Trustee
JW:nmh



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A RECEIPTS $7,292.73

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors $ 000
(2)  Administrative Expenses $ 0.00
(3)  Priority Creditors $ 000
(4)  Other-Darrell & Tami Patterson $3,620.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: $3,620.00

C. CURRENT BALANCE: $3.672.73

P



%00°0 000 00°020°L

A3ANDISNN ¥O4 aivd aamov
G3™UIA0D3Y LNIDYMAd SWIVTO d3¥ND3ASNN SWIV1O G3xNO3SNN

%05  %0F  %0E %0 %Ol %0

| ‘ ‘ . %000 000 (D13 'HO193a OL NY¥NLIYHIHIO
%000 000 divd SWIV1O d34nNo3sNN

‘ . %000 000 aivd SWIV1D ALIYOINd
L %10 6V 00°029'€ alvd SWIV1O aayno3as
o 1 %000 000 S1S0D ¥IALAVHO HOIMd

‘ . %000 000 (013 'S3aXVL)SIASNIAXI I1V1S3

1 %000 000 S1S0D L¥NOD

DS %CS 97 €9'€E6't $334 TYNOISSTIHONd ¥IHIO

‘ I %000 000 S334 AINHOLLY ¥3IHLO

%000 000 S3ISNIdX3 TYNOISSIH0OHd SWAIA

| %000 000 $334 TYNOISSIJI0Nd SIS

m— %8ES 80°Z6€ SISNIJXT S.IILSNYL

IS %/V8L z8'ove’l NOISSINWOO S,331SN¥L

‘S3ASN3IdAX3 I1v1S3

%0000} A ATAVA S ‘S1dI303d 1v101
-JWOONI 3LVv1S3

10-60-¥0 :03A0¥ddV 1SN 31va
Z€8ZY-66 ‘HIAWNN ISVO
MIDINATIIN ‘ONNOA :3NVN 3SVO
‘SIN3IWWOD
JINVANI] ‘331sSNdL

AYVININNS 3SVO 1¥0d3d TVNI4 S.331SNydl



009'A  d L0:Z0 LO0Z/LZ/E0 ‘Paluld
00°0$ €L°262'L$ L€°000'82$ 00°00.'80Z$ (sanjeA umoujun Buipnjox3) sjejol s}ossy 1L
umounun €428 VIN umouyun (n) 1s3¥3INI |
v4d 000 00°000°'L 00°000'} AYHOLIN3ANI €l
v4d 00'ovZ'L 00°000'9C 00°000°'9C SYHOTIVYL 8 SHOSSIIANOD IONVHO IO € 4"
vd 000 LE0 00°0s¥'S IVHVddVYHO Q3LIWIT 1S 081 ¥661 L
vd 000 000 00°000'S1 I3INOUIHD 4330 L4661 | Ol
E 000 000 00°000'vC dNX2Id 39000 6661 6
v4d 000 va 00°000°L 00°000°t SIUVYHS SS3INISNG 8
v 000 000 00°000'€ INIWNIHILIY G110y L
vd 000 000 000052 AY13IM3ar 9
v4 000 000 00°00S I13UVddY ONIMNYIM S
v4 000 000 00°000°L SONIHSINYNA ANV SA009 GTOH3SNOH 14
v 000 000 00002 INO YNVYE/LNNOOJVY SONIAVYS €
v4 000 000 00°0S ANVH NO HSVD Z
v 000 000 00°000'cCl avaLSaINOH I
sjassy Buiureway "uopueqe {2)p558=vq (sysod 18y)0 pue # °J9y
JO BN|BA SSOID) aie)s3y ayy -uopueqe (e)ps5s§=v0o ‘suonjdwaxy ‘suay ssan Saniea
1(vd) passjsiunupy Aq panpaay T peuopueqy ‘s9isnu | Ag pauluuajaq anjep) p3|npayasun (Auadouid (n) painpayosun puy pajnpayas)
Aiing yassy spundjles Ayadoid anjeA JaN pajeuis3 fuonnad uopduosag Jessy
I 9 S v € z L
00/L1/10 :ageQ Jeg swie|d 10/22/€0 :Buipu3 pousad
66/G1/01  :21eq bunaan (e)Lye§
() 66/€0/60 :(9) pauaauoD Jo () pajld 'd AT13M 'ONNOA :aweN ase9
HJ3INVANIT 3I0A0r (og9Leg) :9vsnuL SYQA Ze8Zy-66 :l1aquinN ased
SISE ) JOSSY
110d3y pue pa0ddY Ap1adoa g 938)sH [enpiaipuj
-1 -:abed T wL1oyg




00'9°A  INd LO'Z0 100Z/L2/E0 ‘pRUL

000C ‘L€ Joqwadaq :(¥dl) Hoday jeulq 3O ajeq pajoalfoid uaiing

0002 ‘o€ aunp :(Y41) Hoday jeuiy 3O g pajyoaloid eyl
¥4l Buuedald ‘p|os sjossy ‘PoAjOSaAl JINS MBT| “PAAjOSal

8q ued Jins Me| |3un ajes yo BuipjoH ‘sjesse yonu) ul Ajioud sulwWIBap 0} IINS MB| Pa|l) JOJPBID '9SED JOSSE SB Sey suked epulT eyl JOIgqap JSUjo YUm ssauisng
ul 89 Aew 103Jqap Jey} uolewIcjuUl papiacid 0S|y 'S)JOSSE 9S8y} Ul §Seiejul Ue SWie|d Joypal) ‘siojtel} abueys pue siossaidwos abueyo |10 dn Buyoid oyl Bupjoo

:Bujso|p ased Bunosyy saijiAloy Jolep

sjassy Bulureway "uopueqe (2)yss§=vQ {s1s0D 12Yj0 pue # 1o
JO INJeA SSOLD) ajejs3 ay} ‘uopueqe .mvfmm0"<° .m:o_anEOxW .m:v_n_ $S$97 sSangep )
/(vd) pasasiutupy Aq paneoay T paucpueqy ‘aa)sni] Ag pauiuuazag anjen) p3inpayossun (Auadoid (n) painpayasun puy pajnpayss)
And jassy spund/sjes Apadong anjeA JaN pajewnsy uonnad uondussaq Jessy
| 9 S 14 € 4 I
00/LL/L0 :9jeQq Jeg swie|d 10/.2/€0 :Buipu3 polad
66/G1/0L  :83eq Buneai (e)1pe§
(1) 66/£0/60 :(2) pauaauoD 1o (J) pajid ‘d AT13X 'ONNOA :aweN ased
H3INVANIT IOA0r (0g891€9) :@@Isnil SHAd 2egly-66 A9qUINN Ised
S9Se)) JOSSY
110day pue pa0ddy A)ad3doag Igeysy [enplaipuj
Z - 9bed T W10




e

009 Wd 10:20 100Z/.2/€0 ‘pajuld (s)oousiajal jessy {}
00°0Z9°'c$ €.°262'LS sjuawasingsiq / sidiasay 13N
000 s10]gaq 01 sjuawiled :ssa
00°029°'€ £L262'L rejoyqns
£1°219'€ 000 sJajsuel] yueg :ssan
v0'0$ £L26Z'L £L262'L STv101l LNNOJDVY
uoday |euiy
000 €L219'€ Buiredsid -Bunjoayg jsaleiul uoN UadO/YIWIN 9S00 99091 GLG/ZLE# JUNOOIY O 10/9Z/€0
€.°C.9'¢ (444 %000/ "L S! @18y }saiaju| Jualng Bunsod jsasau | 10/92/€0
L¥'899'c TR %0008°L 1e Buysod )saiajy| MNVE NY.LLYHNYW 3SVYHD IHL | 10/82/20
G2'€o9'c ¥o'8 %0000°Z 1e Bunsod ysaisiy| MNVE NVLLYHNYW 3SvHD JHL W LO/LE/LO
19nepur adAor Aq uosiaped lwel
pue jjaue 0} Spund asingsig 0} o)1y juensind
L9'bSo'E 00°029'c pue juswalyiag arciddy o} uanopy Buguels JepiO uosjened lwel pue |jgueqg LooL LO/S0/LO
LoviZ'L 09°€El %00St 'z 18 Buysod isaleiu) MNVE NVLLVHNVIA 3SVHD 3HL I 00/62/21
L0'19Z'L LLEL %000€°Z e Buusod 1sesep MNVE NVYLIVHNYIN 3SVYHD 3HL T 00/0€/L1
0e1p2'L oe'L %000€°Z e Bunsod 3saieiu| MNVE NVLIVHNVIN 3SVYHD 3HL ) 00/1£/01
ooovz'. oo'ove'Z sni “auj ‘Auedwod uonony ayosni4 {ei} 00/21/01
aduejeqg junooddy ﬂ w uoljoesuel] jo CO_wJ_._OWUQ WoJ4 PIAIIDAY J O pled #308YH aLeg
Paepy Aauop sjuawasingsia sidiooay ] {# 194} ‘suel|
L 9 S v £ z 8
V/N :puog ajesedag 10/£2/€0 :Buipu3 pouad
(Mg aseo sad) 00°000'00€$ :puog imjuejg Z668SZL-€L  # Al Jokedxe]
UNo2oY JaxIe ABUOW - G9-09LSLGL-ZLE JUNo2dY
MNVE NVLLVHNYIN ISYHO 3HL awen yueg ‘d AT13M 'ONNOA :3weN 9Ised
(0891€9) ¥ANVANIT IDAOM :99ysnJL SHA 2e8y-66  3qWINN Ised

L “,mmmn_

PA0IY SITIWISANGSI(J PUy IR yse)d

7 W10




009A  Wd L0:Z0 L002/2Z/0 :PajuLd (s)eousiayel Jassy {3
UZL9'ES 00°0Z9'c$ £2'262'2$
£L°ZL9'¢ 00°0 00'0 99-091515.-ZL€ # Bupjoays
00’0 00°029't €L'26Z'L S9-09LSLSL-ZLE # YWW
saouejeg Sjuswssingsiq siydisday SLNNOJOV TV - V1Ol
unosoy 8N 1SN
00'0$ 00°0$ Sjuswasingsiq / sydiasay LaN
000 $J01g8g 0} sjuswAied :ssa
000 000 lejoiqng
000 €L2.9'¢ Siajsuel] jyueg :sso
£L'2L9'c$ 000 £2°2.9'c $IVL1O1l LNNOD2DV
Hodey |eul
€L°2/9'€ €42.9'C buuedaig Bupioay) yseseiu) uoN uedo VINI 85010 S9091SLSLZLEH JUNODOY Woly L0/92/€0
aduejeg junoooy [3 [3 uonoesuel ) jo uondiiosag Wwol4 paAIaddy / o) pied #X094yD ajeq
Bunjoayn sjuawasingsiq sidiaoay 1 {# 394) ‘sueq]
L 9 S v £ z I
V/N puog ajesedag 10/£2/€0 :Buipu3 pouad
(i aseo Jod) 00°000'00g$ :puog jeyueg C668GZ/.-¢l :# QI19hedxe]
JNoday bundsyd - 99-091L5152-2Le JUnoosoy
HNVE NVLLVYHNYWN ISYHD 3IHL ‘aweN ueg 'd A3 ‘ONNOA ‘awenN ased
(089L€£9) ¥3INVANIT IDAOr 9dysnuy SHA 2e82y-66 :1aqunp ased
PI023Y sjududsangsi(q puy s1dRday gse)H)
Z ‘abey ¢ wiIoyq




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $7.292.73 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance $2.292.73 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A”)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
$ 22927
$  0.00

$ 0.00

$1,479.27

$ 0.00

0.00
$ 126.25
§ 5439

$ 250.00

$ 0.00
$ 430.64



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of the Estate 75 $13.60
Application to Employ Auctioneer 95 $13.60
Application to Pay Auctioneer 75 $13.60
Final Report 250 $12.95
Distribution Checks 5 $0.64
TOTALS:
Secretarial Time = 5 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $250.00
Copies = 505 @ $ .25/page $126.25
Postage $ 5439




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours

9/8/00 Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of Estate 5
9/8/00 Preparation of Application to Employ Auctioneer 5
1/6/01 Preparation of Application to Pay Auctioneer 1.0
3/17/01 | Draft Final Report 1.5
3/17/01 | Revise Final Report 5
Finalize Final Report 0
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours: 5.0




1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate

. Transportation

Storage

. Wages

. Estates share FICA

Insurance

. Upkeep

. Other (itemize)

QmMEHOMNDm P

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee
C. Expenses of Auctioneer
D. Commission of Auctioneer

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
S 0.00 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,479.27 1,479.27 0.00 1,479.27
430.64 430.64 0.00 430.64
1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00
724.00 724.00 0.00 724.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$4,033.91 $4,033.91 S 0.00 $4,033.91




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
1 Bank One $25,452.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(D V) 3 (4) (&)
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5.  Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
KELLY P. YOUNG and ) CASE NO. 99-42832
VICKY L. YOUNG )
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2 The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $3,672.73
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid $3,672.73
iii.  Priority Claims to be paid $0.00
iv. Secured Claims to be paid $0.00
\2 Unsecured Claims to be paid $0.00
vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $0.00
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $3,672.73
vili.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: 3/27/0)
/ /

12900 Prgston Road, Suite 930
Dallas, Pexas 75230
(972) 503-4033

Joyce \‘?_:;}[indauer, Trusteed



FILED
U 3.8 "('"-"'JPTPY cotL

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT - "STERMMSTRIT o
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 2000 FEB~1 AM 8: 3
SHERMAN DIVISION
CLERK. U.S. BANKRUPT
COURT
IN RE: § ﬂlﬁ_\-—dE e
: cd)@)’
KELLY P. YOUNG § WU
VICKY L. YOUNG § CASE NO. 99 BOD FEB ( { Ul
§ (Chapter %O
DEBTORS. § FL ! ’m

RDER APPROVING COMPENSATION OF AUCTIONEER

P

AFTER CONSIDERATION of'the Application for Compensation of Aucﬁoneer filed by the
Trustee in the above-referenced proceeding, and all parties-in-interest being noticed, no objections

being filed, and the Court having considered the same, finds that such is meritorious and should be

granted. It is therefore,
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee is authorized to pay Don

Flusche the amount of $724.00 as commission and $1400.00 as expenses for services rendered to

this estate.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPPCY JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXASyng 07 -5 Ad11: 32

SHERMAN DIVISION s ARUPTCY
IN RE: § o -
§ BY . _LEPUTY
YOUNG, KELLY P. § ’
YOUNG, VICKI L. § CASE NO. 99-42832
§ (Chapter 7)
DEBTOR. §

ORDER GRANTING
APPLICATION TO EMPLOY AUCTIONEER TO

LIQUIDATE ASSETS OF ESTATE

UPON CONSIDERATION of the application of Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trusteé,
seeking approval of her employment of Don Flusche, Flusche Auction Co., Inc., to conduct the sale
of property described in the application, and it appearing that said auctioneer is qualified and
competent to conduct the sale, that said auctioneer has no interest that would disqualify him from
the proposed employment, and that the fee to be paid is reasonable, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the employment by the Chapter 7 Trustee

of Don Flusche, Flusche Auction Co., Inc., on the terms set forth in the Trustee's application is

approved.

ottt Nyt

HONORABLE DONALD SHARP 7
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




zop OCT 6700

\':

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ;2e007 -5 41111 32

SHERMAN DIVISION
LR G cALRRUPTCY

INRE: § vl ...f\ X

§ BY%HWUW
YOUNG, KELLY . §
YOUNG, VICKI L. § CASE NO. 99-42832

§ (Chapter 7)

DEBTOR. §

ORDER GRANTING
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE

CAME ONFOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Application to Sell Property of the Estate
and the Court, upon a review of the pleadings on file, finds that good cause exists for granting same.

It 1s, therefore
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee's Application to Sell Property

of the Estate is hereby GRANTED and all liens, claims and encumbrances shall attach to the

proceeds of sale. It is further

ORDERED that all commissions and closing costs are to be paid pursuant to the closing

statement.

soven: (D fpdurn 5, X2
ED STATES BANKRUPTC¥fUDGE




JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road, Suite 930
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone: November 3, 2000
(972) 503-4033

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B
Plano, TX 75074

Re:  Kelly P. and Vicky L. Young, Debtors
Case No. 99-42832

Dear Clerk:

vg e ILED

_H’LP ey o
QT UL
2000 Koy 6 AM g 29

CLERK, 5. BAK

Ay
i

Sl

[

CoURt KRUPTCy
5 Y\dﬁmpy:
(972) 503-4034

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee’s Final Report in the above-referenced proceeding,

please indicate below any Court fees which remain to be paid.

Very truly yours,

P iney 7

Nancy M. Howe

B

Legal Assistant to Joyce W. Lindauer

Encs.

Fees Due: Yes Amount $

No



form.bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY LOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Fll cn.

A
In Re: Case No: 99-42832 drs EASTH AN REUPICY oy
Kelly P. Young Chapter: 7 NOV 4o 230
Vicki L. Young .

\CFSB\ AM.
Debtor(s) BY: DErUTY A:\Kﬂuprcvcoum M
\\

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Joyce W. Lindauer
12900 Preston Road, Suite 930
Dallas, TX 75230

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0.00 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: November 6, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
By: E)Qn v &U\JLJ/L/
Y Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



Eastern District of Texas - C' s Register Report

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

99-42832 In re: Kelly P. Young and Vicki L. Young
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 09/03/99
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

Page 1 of 2

Debtor Name: Young , Kelly P,

99 - 42832 Young , Vieki L.

Last Date to File Claims: 01/17/00
Last Date to File (govt): 04/16/00

Creditor Name: Bank One
Attn: Treva G. Clark

P.O. Box 29550

Phoenix, AZ 85038-9550

Claim Number: 1

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

IClaim date: 11/23/99 "

I Amount " Class

" Remarks

l 25,452.57" s

| Total: $25,452.57||

|Amount Allowed: N/A "Description:

" Order Action:

Debtor Name: Young , Kelly P.

99 - 42832 Young , Vicki L.

Last Date to File Claims: 01/17/00
Last Date to File (govt): 04/16/00

Creditor Name: Keith A. Carter
P.O.Box 715

Claim Number: 2 |ly . C.cville, TX 75067

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

[Claim date: 11/30/99 |r

l Amount

J| Class

" Remarks

|

| 145.00) g

l 875.00" 0

| Total: $ 1,020.00”

[Amount Allowed: N/A || Description:

" Order Action:

Report Criteria
Claim Number(s):

All

End of Claims Register Report

PACER Service Center

Transaction Receipt |

0271972001 10:10:02 |

[PACER Login:  |[110031

JlClient Code: |

[Description:

||claim register  [[Case Number:

o)

(Billable Pages:

"1 ”Cost:

[[007 l

@ Need help? Try the PACER User's Guide.

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

2/19/01



Casc: Kelly P. and Vicky L. Young

Case Balance: $7,292.73

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Total Proposed Payment: $3,672.73

Remaining Balance: $3,672.73

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount | Paid Claim Proposed | Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed | toDate | Balance Payment | Funds
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch | $430.64 $430.64 $0.00 $430.64 $392.08 $3,280.65
Exp - Trustee 7
(Ch)
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,280.65
Bankruptcy Court 7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch | $1,479.27 | $1,479.27 | $0.00 £1,479.27 | $1,346.82 | $1,933.83
Fees - Trustee 7
(Ch7)
Admin Ch | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,933.83
Fees - Trustee’s 7
Atty (Ch 7)
Exp. Auctioneer Admin Ch | $1,400.00 | $1,400.00 | $0.00 $1,400.00 | $1,274.65 | $659.18
(Ch7) 7
Fees Auctioneer Admin Ch | $724.00 $724.00 $0.00 $724.00 $659.18 $0.00
(Ch7) 7
1 Bank One Secured $25,452.57 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Keith A. Carter Unsecured | $1,020.00 | $1,020.00 | $0.00 $1,020.00 | $0.00 $0.00
Total for Case No. 99-42832 $30,506.48 | $5,053.91 | $0.00 $5,053.91 | $3,672.73 | $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: | $ 4,033.91 $4,033.91 $0.00 $3,672.73
Total Priority Claims: $ 000 $ 000 $0.00 $ 000
Total Secured Claims: $25,452.57 $ 0.00 $0.00 $ 000
Total Unsecured Claims: $ 1,020.00 $1,020.00 $0.00 $ 0.00




IN Th UNITED STATES BANKRUPTC ~ .OURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
_SHERMAN DIVISION

INRE: KELLY & VICKY YOUNG / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-42832
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee's Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler. Texas 75702, or at the
trustee’s office whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER _ 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS. TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 1479.27 430.64
Trustee

Attomey for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 7292.73 $ 3620.00 $ 3672.713

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court. liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 - general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 1020.00

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed. the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without hearing. If objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

al

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By
Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE:

CASE NO.
(CHAPTER 7)

DEBTOR.

NN N N I )

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



